100% of our patients had closed injury of proximal humerus, 
with the exception of minor abrasions; however, there shoulder and 
upper arm were grossly swollen, ecchymosed along with severe pain 
in range of 8/10 of VAS (Visual Analogue Score). Between January 
2010 and January 2014 we had one hundred and eighty four (184) 
patients comprising of all proximal humeral fractures. One hundred 
and thirty patients had minor non displaced or minimally displaced 
greater tuberosity or surgical neck fractures which were managed by 
simple arm sling application treatment till pain subsidence.